the year ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 to reflect a reclassification of $4,694 and $2,105, respectively, of
operating expenses to cost of sales. This reclassified certain costs charged to general and administrative accounts
which consisted of activities to support the manufacturing operations of the Company. This reclassification had no
effect on the Company’s previously reported operating income or net income and consolidated balance sheets and it
is not considered material to any previously reported consolidated financial statements.

•   Certain other immaterial prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN APPAREL, INC - Form 10-K/A

61

The following table presents the effects of these reclassifications on the Company’s previously reported consolidated
balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of cash flows as of December 31, 2008, for the year ended
December 31, 2008 and for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively:

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN APPAREL, INC - Form 10-K/A

62

As of December 31, 2008
As Reported Reclassifications As Revised

Assets
Income taxes receivable $— $ 604 $604
Deferred income taxes—current $5,628 $ (1,693 ) $3,935
Total current assets $186,958 $ (1,089 ) $185,869
Deferred income taxes—noncurrent $8,444 $ 1,693 $10,137
Total Assets $333,005 $ 604 $333,609
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accrued expenses $26,289 $ (4,149 ) $22,140
Income taxes payable $8,855 $ (273 ) $8,582
Total current liabilities $107,222 $ (4,422 ) $102,800
Deferred rent—long-term $17,043 $ (1,032 ) $16,011
Other long-term liabilities $— $ 6,058 $6,058
Total Liabilities $196,593 $ 604 $197,197
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $333,005 $ 604 $333,609

Year ended December 31, 2008
As
Reported Reclassifications As Revised

Statement of Operations
Cost of sales $245,935 $ 4,694 $250,629
Gross profit $299,115 $ (4,694 ) $294,421
Operating expenses $263,051 $ (4,694 ) $258,357
Statement of Cash Flows
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Cash paid to suppliers, employees and others $(499,184 ) $ (2,285 ) $(501,469 )
Amortization of debt discount and deferred financing costs $— $ 1,030 $1,030
Accounts payable $17,482 $ (2,285 ) $15,197
Other assets $(8,053 ) $ (1,030 ) $(9,083 )
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $21,171 $ (2,285 ) $18,886
Cash used in investing activities:
Capital expenditures $(68,650 ) $ 2,285 $(66,365 )
Net cash used in investing activities $(72,150 ) $ 2,285 $(69,865 )

Year ended December 31, 2007
As
Reported Reclassifications As Revised

Statement of Operations
Cost of sales $171,571 $ 2,105 $173,676
Gross profit $215,473 $ (2,105 ) $213,368
Operating expenses $184,351 $ (2,105 ) $182,246
Statement of Cash Flows
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Cash paid to suppliers, employees and others $(372,595 ) $ (1,058 ) $(373,653 )
Amortization of debt discount and deferred financing costs $— $ 583 $583
Accounts payable $(15,835 ) $ (1,058 ) $(16,893 )
Other assets $(1,714 ) $ (583 ) $(2,297 )
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $(5,438 ) $ (1,058 ) $(6,496 )
Cash used in investing activities:
Capital expenditures $(22,195 ) $ 1,058 $(21,137 )

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN APPAREL, INC - Form 10-K/A

63

Net cash used in investing activities $(23,795 ) $ 1,058 $(22,737 )

Concentration of Credit Risk
Financial instruments which potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist primarily of cash (the amounts of

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN APPAREL, INC - Form 10-K/A

64

which may, at times, exceed Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limits on insurable amounts) and trade accounts
receivable (including credit card receivables), relating substantially to the Company’s U.S. Wholesale segment. The
Company mitigates its risk by investing through major financial institutions. The Company had approximately $7,500
and $7,675 held in foreign banks at December 31, 2009, and 2008, respectively.